
 

 

Newsletter  

 

Sithney CP School, Crowntown, Helston, Cornwall, TR13 0AE   Phone: 01326 572910 

Email Secretary: sithneysecretary@croftymat.org     

Email Head:  sithneyhead@croftymat.org   

 Friday 7 November 2025 
 

Student Absence 

Please can we remind all parents and carers that for Safeguarding purposes you are required to 

telephone the school daily  if your child is off sick, even if you have previously advised they will 

be off on multiple days. Thanks Miss Neil. 

Wraparound Care  

Please can we remind all parents and carers that sessions booked but not taken, unless          
cancelled 48hrs in advance, will still be charged for the full slot booked. This applies for both 

breakfast and after-school club.  Thank you. 

Can we also remind all parents and carers that  After School Club ends at 5pm. Late pickup from 
After-School club will incur a flat rate of £9 per half hour to cover the resulting costs of              
increased staff salaries. Recurrent lateness may result in a discretionary cancellation of           

provision for a period of time.   

Wonder Zone library time is on a Friday morning—Mrs O’Brien 

Pre-School Closure—Monday 8 December 2025 

Apologies but due to staffing, there will be no pre-school on Monday 8 December. 

Carol Concert—Wednesday 10th December 

Sithney School will be visiting Sithney Church for a Carol Concert on Wednesday 
10th December at 2pm.  We will be sharing Christmas songs and performing readings with 
support from Reader Kim who will lead the service. More details will follow closer to the 

time. Thanks Miss Sumpter 



 

 

                                                                     Reading Roll of Honour 

Finley N, Jacca, Jenny, Archie, Lowen, Millie, Ethan, Ronan, Teddie, Tuva, Noah S, Mylor, Arthur G ,Carey, 
Evie, Penny, Essie, Jago, Ruben, Arthur, Grace M , Thomas H, Bella, Sebby, Harvey & Jamison 

Word of the Week 

 

Wonder Zone:  Ignited: This is when something begins to burn or catches fire. 

 

Smart Zone: Scarce: This means there is not enough of it. 

 

Study Zone:   Constellate: This means to form a cluster, group or gather together. 

 

Attendance—Week Ending Friday 7 November 2025 

 

Busy Zone   100%  

Wonder Zone  100% 

Smart Zone  98.57% 

Study Zone   98.5% 

Whole School  99.29%  

(**School Attendance Target: 97%) 

 

Badges 

 

 



 

 

Diary Dates 2025 / 2026 
 

Monday 10 November—Study Zone trip to CAST 

Wednesday 12 November—Bikeability for Non-Rider students 

Monday 1 December—Height & Weight Checks for Reception and Year 6 

Monday 8 December—Pre-School Closed 

Wednesday 10 December—Carol Concert at Sithney Church at 2pm 

Monday 15 December—School Christmas Production 

Wednesday 17 December—School Christmas Lunch 

Monday 22 December—Friday 2 January—Christmas Holidays 

Monday 5 January - Inset Day 

Monday 16 February - Friday 20 February—Half Term 

Monday 23 February—Inset Day 

Friday 3 April — Friday 17 April—Easter Holidays 

Monday 4 May—Bank Holiday 

Friday 8 May—Inset Day (Flora Day) 

Monday 25 May—Friday 29 May—Half Term 

Weds 3 to Friday 5 June 2026—Year 5&6 Residential 

Weds 10 June 2026—8.40am to 12.30pm—Y6 Mullion School Y6 transi-
tion morning 

Monday 22 June—Inset Day 

Weds 1 July 2026—Mullion School Year 6 Transition day 

Tuesday 7 & Weds 8 July—Helston College Transition Day—Y6 

Thursday 23 July—Inset Day 

Friday 24 July—School Summer Holidays commence 

 

 

 

Coastal Crew (selected students only) - Thursday 5 February & Friday 10 July 

Eco Council (selected students only) - Wednesday 14 January,                                                   
Wednesday 25 February, Friday 24 April & Friday 5 June 

Cross Country 

 

Tuesday 11th November  Race 3 KS2 Helston North Site 4pm 

Tuesday 24th February Race 4 KS2/Peninsula qualifier Helston South Site 4pm 

March Peninsula Final KS2 TBC 4-5pm 

March School Games Final KS2 Newquay  

Tuesday 28th April Race 5 Reception/KS1 and KS2 Helston North Site 

4pm 

Tuesday 12th May  Race 6 Reception/KS1 and KS2 Helston South Site - 4pm 

Tuesday 9th June Fun Run Reception/KS1 and KS2 Mullion 4pm 



 

 

 

 

 

TEAM 19.09.25 26.09.25 03.10.25 10.10.25 17.10.25 24.10.25 07.11.25 

Killigrew        

Trevithick        

Bassett        

WELL DONE 

Study Zone 
Learning Time 

Smart Zone 
Learning Time 

Wonder Zone 
Learning Time 

Carter & Dollie—
37 mins 

Essie—96 mins Arthur G—50 
mins 

Alex—34 mins Evie—89 mins Oliver—49 mins 

 Grace M—64 
mins 

Millie—47 mins 

Study Zone 
Gems 

Smart Zone 
Gems 

Wonder Zone 
Gems 

Finley R—4 
gems 

Evie—15 gems Millie—6 gems 

Jemima & Ned—
3 gems 

Noah D—11 gems Oliver—4 gems 

 Oscar—8 gems Arthur G—3 
gems 

MATHS WHIZZ 

 
  

   

 

HALL  Of FAME 

 Isobella and Bryer 

Arthur G, Carey, Oliver, Billie-Jean, Emmeliah, Essie, Evie, Grace M, 

Henry, Jago, Noah D, Oscar, Penny, Samuel, Dollie & Jemima 

       

 

 

 



 

 

Smart Zone Trip to King Edward Mine 

Smart Zone had a fantastic day out at King Edward Mine yesterday and the children were a credit to our 
school.  They were able to take part in a wide range of engaging activities, exploring the rich history of 
mining and enjoying hands-on learning experiences. It was wonderful to see so many smiling faces and 
curious minds at work! A big thank you to the staff and volunteers who made the day such a success. 

 

  

 



 

 

Student Stories! 

Over the half term, Arthur visited the Cornwall Museum & Art Gallery in Truro and was 

delighted to find, amongst other exhibits, some ancient Egyptian artefacts, including 

an ancient Egyptian Mummy! A great day was had by both Arthur and mum, and they 

thoroughly recommend a visit to the museum.  

 

 



 

 

MAINS
Roast Turkey 

Or
Quorn Roast (V)

SIDES
Roast Potatoes, Stuffing, 
Carrots, Peas and Gravy

DESSERTS
Vanilla Christmas 

Shortbread

*Menus may be subject to change

Christmas Lunch—Wednesday 17 December 2025 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 


